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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr D Morrison

	Scheme
	Armed Forces Pension Scheme 1975

	Respondents
	The Ministry of Defence (MoD)


Subject

Mr Morrison disagrees with the decision to award him an ill health retirement pension with effect from January 2003 rather than October 1999. He also considers that the MoD:

· made inaccurate and misleading statements;

· took irrelevant matters into account in reaching their decision;

· failed to consider his application for ill health retirement properly; and

· caused delay.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the MoD to the extent that they failed to seek appropriate clarification from their medical advisers when evidence they were relying on was called into question.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

2. Mr Morrison left the Royal Navy in March 1984. In 1999 he wrote to the MoD asking for a notional value for his deferred benefits and whether and under what circumstances they could be paid early. The response from the MoD, dated 25 October 1999, quoted a notional value for Mr Morrison’s pension and lump sum and said that an application for the benefits should be made “in writing 3 months before attaining age 60”.

3. In March 2000, Mr Morrison’s GP completed a form for Stanhope Pension Trust Limited in connection with a different matter. He concluded that it was “very unlikely indeed that [Mr Morrison would] ever consider himself fit to work”.

4. Mr Morrison subsequently wrote to the MoD in November 2003, shortly before his 60th birthday, to apply for the payment of his benefits. He also said that he had read PP Form No 310 – A Guide to the Preservation of Pension Rights and discovered that it would have been possible for him to apply for the early payment of deferred benefits on the grounds that he was permanently incapable of work because of physical or mental infirmity. The guide had been enclosed with a letter, dated 15 March 1984, notifying Mr Morrison of his deferred benefits on leaving. Mr Morrison said that he had suffered a heart attack in 1990 and had suffered severe angina since, which had meant that he had been unable to work. He asked why he had not been told he could apply for his benefits in 1999.

5. Mr Morrison completed an application for the early payment of his deferred benefits in December 2003. He said that he had ceased employment in May 1991 and had been in receipt of Incapacity Benefit since June 1991. He stated that he qualified for the “severe illness” category of Incapacity Benefit. Mr Morrison also included a note with the form explaining that he had not consulted his GP for three years because he had lost faith in him as a result of a failure to diagnose meningitis in his daughter and a failure to state all the facts in recent medical reports, for example, failing to mention a heart by-pass operation.

6. In December 2003, Mr Morrison’s GP completed a form stating that Mr Morrison was “Permanently incapable of undertaking any work other than sedentary duties”.

7. Mr Morrison wrote to the MoD asking why they had contacted his GP when he had already explained that he had not consulted him for three years. He asked for a copy of the report so that he could correct any mistakes. Mr Morrison’s letter was acknowledged and he was told that his concerns would be brought to the attention of the section assessing his claim to have his pension backdated. A copy of the GP’s report was enclosed. The MoD asked if Mr Morrison would like them to contact his current consultant and, if so, for him to provide contact details.

8. Mr Morrison was told that a pension of £4,494.47 p.a. would be put into payment from his 60th birthday and he would receive a lump sum of £13,483.41. The MoD also explained that, if approval was given to backdate the benefits to 1999, Mr Morrison’s pension would be £4,160.88 p.a. and his lump sum would be £12,482.64.

9. Mr Morrison submitted two reports relating to his Incapacity Benefit. The first, dated March 1997, stated that he suffered from “progressive impairment of cardio-respiratory function which severely and persistently limits effort tolerance”, which was “expected to improve significantly” in twelve months. The second, dated February 2002, upheld a complaint by Mr Morrison about an examination and report for his Incapacity Benefit. This report confirmed that Mr Morrison was suffering from “a severe disease, which [was] uncontrolled or uncontrollable by a recognised therapeutic procedure” (refractory unstable angina). It referred to the fact that, following, by-pass surgery, subsequent examination had found that two of the three by-pass grafts had twisted and blocked and further surgery was considered “unlikely to be practical”. Mr Morrison said that the first report had been prepared in the expectation that he would undergo further corrective surgery, which had subsequently been considered impractical.

10. The MoD asked Mr Morrison if he could provide a report from a consultant, independent medical adviser or another GP. In response, Mr Morrison referred to the reports he had already provided, which he considered provided the necessary evidence from the relevant period; 1999 to 2003.

11. Mr Morrison’s case was reviewed by a MoD medical adviser. He referred to Benefit Agency letters, pages of which had also been submitted by Mr Morrison, dated July 1996, March 1997, May 1998 and January 2003. The medical adviser expressed the view that the relatively short intervals between assessments (less than three years) indicated that the Benefits Agency doctors did not consider that Mr Morrison was permanently incapacitated and that they anticipated that his condition would improve with appropriate management. He did note that “in retrospect it evidently did not”. The medical adviser went on to say that, had Mr Morrison’s claim been made earlier, on the evidence provided, he would not have been able to support the claim because there was no evidence of permanent incapacity. He said he would be prepared to review his decision if it was confirmed that the Benefits Agency did not wish to review Mr Morrison between the date of their last letter and his 60th birthday.

12. The MoD informed Mr Morrison, on 13 February 2004, that his claim had been rejected on the grounds that the intervals between Benefit Agency reviews suggested that they did not think his condition was permanent at the relevant time.

13. There were two appeal processes available to Mr Morrison; both consisting of two stages. He could appeal the decision not to backdate the payment of his benefits, which would be considered by the Discretionary Awards Panel (DAP) at the first stage and the Discretionary Awards Appeal Panel (DAAP) at the second stage (referred to by the MoD as the DAP process). For matters relating to the conduct of his claim, Mr Morrison could invoke the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.

14. Mr Morrison subsequently submitted a letter from the Benefits Agency, dated 24 September 1999, in which they explained that the normal interval between their assessments was three to 18 months unless “there [was] clear medical evidence that improvements to a person’s incapacity [was] not likely”; in which case, the interval became a maximum of two years.

15. Mr Morrison’s case was reviewed by the MoD medical advisers in October 2004. They noted that he sought to rely on the evidence for his Incapacity Benefit, but his GP had said that he was fit for sedentary employment. They noted that the criteria for Incapacity Benefit did not include permanent incapacity. The medical advisers suggested further medical evidence be obtained and a further report was requested from Mr Morrison’s GP.

16. Mr Morrison’s GP responded on 29 October 2004. He outlined Mr Morrison’s medical history and commented that he was not sure which part of his evidence was disputed by Mr Morrison. He expressed the view that Mr Morrison was avoiding him because he had made it clear that he thought he was capable of a sedentary job. He also enclosed a letter, dated 23 July 2004, written by Mr Morrison’s cardiologist following a recent review. The cardiologist outlined Mr Morrison’s treatment and said he would review his case in 12 months.

17. A stage one IDR decision, not to uphold Mr Morrison’s complaint that his application had not been handled appropriately, was given in March 2005. Mr Morrison did not opt to proceed to stage two until 2007. The MoD agreed to waive the usual time limits.

18. There was considerable correspondence between Mr Morrison and the MoD during 2006. However, he did not, at that stage, opt to have his case referred either to the DAP or for a stage two IDR review. In November 2006, Mr Morrison contacted the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), who suggested that he proceed with stage 2 of the IDR procedure. They also suggested to the MoD that they check with Mr Morrison’s GP whether the sedentary duties he had in mind were full-time or part-time. The MoD duly wrote to Mr Morrison’s GP along those lines. They also wrote to the Benefits Agency seeking clarification of their review procedure.

19. In his response to the MoD, dated 12 October 2007, the GP said that he was not an occupational health physician and an “opinion as to whether Mr Morrison was capable of part-time or full-time sedentary work would be beyond [his] expertise”. He suggested that the MoD seek the advice of an occupational health physician.

20. The Benefits Agency sent the MoD a copy of their booklet “Incapacity Benefit – The Personal Capability Assessment”. The booklet states,

“It is recognised that some medical conditions can be so disabling that it is possible to treat the threshold of incapacity as being met without the need for a functional medical assessment ...”

21. The list of “exempt categories” includes “progressive impairment of cardio-respiratory function which severely and persistently limits effort tolerance”.

22. For stage two of the IDR procedure, the AFPS75 administrators prepared a paper for the DAAP (referred to as an M10). This stated that Mr Morrison’s complaint was two-fold: he had complained about the decision not to backdate his pension and he had complained about maladministration in the handling of his case. The M10 also stated (amongst other things):

· the policy intent was for early payment of deferred benefits where the applicant was permanently, i.e. until normal retirement age, “incapable of undertaking any form of regular full-time employment, which is appropriate to their skills and training”;

· the standard of proof was the balance of probabilities;

· neither the local economic and employment situation nor the social circumstances of the individual were relevant;

· it was for the individual to prove that they were eligible;

· where payment was approved, the pension was awarded from the day after the successful application was received;

· when submitting his application, Mr Morrison had said that he had no confidence in his GP and had not consulted him for three years; he had enclosed information from the Benefits agency to show that he was in receipt of Incapacity Benefit;

· Mr Morrison’s GP had completed a form indicating that he was of the opinion that Mr Morrison was permanently incapable of undertaking any form of work other than sedentary duties; he did not say that Mr Morrison was incapable of undertaking any form of suitable full-time employment;

· Mr Morrison had objected to his GP being approached and this had been acknowledged;

· the MoD medical adviser had advised that the intervals between Incapacity Benefit reviews suggested that the Benefit Agency medical advisers did not think that Mr Morrison was permanently incapacitated;

· the MoD medical adviser had said that, if Mr Morrison had applied for the early payment of his benefits in 1999, on the evidence provided, he would not have supported early payment;

· the award of Incapacity Benefit did not automatically qualify Mr Morrison for early payment of his benefits because it did not necessarily mean that his condition was permanent;

· following an appeal by Mr Morrison, his case had been reviewed and further evidence sought from his GP, who had expressed the opinion that Mr Morrison was avoiding him because he had suggested that he was capable of some work;

· Mr Morrison’s argument was that the decision not to backdate payment of his benefits and the reason given in February 2004 were incorrect; with or without the evidence from the Benefits Agency concerning review intervals;

· it was acknowledged that Mr Morrison had not been told he could apply for the early payment of his benefits in 1999;

· the corrective action was to put Mr Morrison in the position he would have been in had he applied in 1999, i.e. to allow him to submit his case for backdating;

· his GP had indicated that he was capable of sedentary work and this was the crux of the decision not to award early payment;

· the letter from the Benefits Agency concerning review intervals was not written by a doctor;

· the letter indicated that Incapacity Benefit was normally assessed on a three to 18 month basis on the assumption that an individual might improve in that period, but the maximum period was two years because it was not designed to consider permanent incapacity;

· the Incapacity Benefit rules required evidence that “improvements to a person’s incapacity were not likely” whereas the Scheme required evidence that the applicant was “permanently incapable of undertaking any form of suitable full-time employment”;

· the key evidence in Mr Morrison’s case was the GP’s opinion that he was capable of undertaking some form of sedentary work and that he suspected that he was avoiding him because he had suggested this*;

· the MoD medical adviser had not commented on the Benefit Agency letter, but had seen and commented on the evidence from the Benefit Agency’s doctors;

· Mr Morrison had made several allegations against individuals dealing with his case, which had been investigated on a number of occasions and no evidence of maladministration had been found.

*Mr Morrison disagrees with this view.

23. At stage two, it was acknowledged that Mr Morrison had not been told, in 1999, that he could apply for the early payment of his benefits on the grounds of ill health. However, it was noted that this had been recognised when Mr Morrison had applied for his benefits and he had been given the opportunity to present the case for receiving his benefits with effect from 1999. The IDR Panel decided that Mr Morrison’s case had been processed correctly within the Scheme Rules and guidelines and that there had been no undue interference in the process. It was decided that Mr Morrison’s benefits should be backdated to January 2003, being the date of his last Incapacity Benefit review before his 60th birthday. The MoD also offered Mr Morrison £500 as a gesture of goodwill for any distress and inconvenience resulting from the failure to provide the relevant information in 1999, which he did not accept. Mr Morrison also received £521.65 interest for late payment of his benefits for the period January to December 2003.

The Naval and Marine Pay and Pensions (Non-Effective Benefits and Family Pensions) Order 1998

24. Paragraph 4 of Schedule IV provided,

“The preserved pension and preserved terminal grant will normally be paid when the officer, rating or other rank attains the age of 60 years, though payment may be made earlier if the pensioner becomes permanently incapacitated through physical or mental infirmity from engaging in any regular full-time employment ...”

The Naval and Marine Pay and Pensions (Non-Effective Benefits and Family Pensions) Order 2006

25. Paragraph 4  of Schedule IV stated,

“The preserved pension and preserved terminal grant will normally be paid when the officer, rating or other rank attains pension benefit age, though payment may be made earlier if the pensioner becomes permanently incapacitated through physical or mental infirmity from engaging in any regular full-time employment ... Early payment of entitlement shall commence from the date that a successful claim was submitted, unless the Secretary of State decides otherwise ...”

Mr Morrison’s Position

26. Mr Morrison’s position is summarised below:

· his eligibility should be determined on the basis of pre-October 1999 evidence;
· post-October 1999 evidence should not be used unless it specifically refers to the situation in October 1999;

· the continual issuing of sickness certificates by his GP is evidence that he was unable to work between 1990 and 1999;

· it would not be true to say that his GP’s report was crucial because it is not mentioned in earlier MoD documents;

· his pension was paid from January 2003, but he did not become permanently incapacitated in January 2003;

· on his view, the MoD misinterpreted the rules and came to a perverse decision;

· he does not accept that the right question was asked at the appeal stage.

Conclusions

27. Although the MoD failed to tell Mr Morrison that he could apply for the early payment of his benefits in 1999, that information had already been provided for him in 1984. He, himself, acknowledged, in his November 2003 letter, that he became aware of the possibility of early payment by reading a leaflet which had been enclosed with his benefit statement in 1984. It is not the case, therefore, that Mr Morrison’s failure to apply for the early payment of his benefits at an earlier date was solely the result of the MoD’s lack of response in 1999.

28. However, the MoD decided that Mr Morrison should be given the opportunity to have his application considered as if it had been made in October 1999. Having decided to consider Mr Morrison’s application on this basis, the MoD then had a responsibility to make sure they did so in the appropriate manner.

29. In order to receive his benefits before his normal retirement age, Mr Morrison had to be “permanently incapacitated through physical or mental infirmity from engaging in any regular full-time employment”. In determining whether this was the case, the MoD were required to follow certain well established principles. Briefly, they should only take relevant matters into account, they must ask the right question, they should not misdirect themselves as to the law (i.e. they must interpret the AFPS75 Rules correctly) and they should not come to a perverse decision. In this context, perverse is taken to mean a decision which no other decision-maker, faced with the same circumstances and properly advising itself, could come to.

30. The evidence does not suggest that the MoD took any irrelevant matters into account. The question for the MoD was whether Mr Morrison was permanently incapacitated in October 1999 and I am satisfied that this is the question they addressed. I am also satisfied that the MoD have not misinterpreted the AFPS75 Rules.

31. Mr Morrison argues that the evidence he submitted from the Benefits Agency in connection with his Incapacity Benefit is sufficient to show that he was permanently incapacitated from at least 1999, if not earlier. The MoD preferred the advice they received from their own medical advisers and Mr Morrison’s GP. The weight they attach to any piece of evidence before them is for the MoD to determine. There is nothing inherently wrong in the MoD preferring the advice they receive from their own advisers to that, say, of the Benefits Agency doctors. That is so unless, for example, their medical advisers have made an error of fact or have misinterpreted the AFPS75 Rules; in which case I would expect the MoD to seek clarification before relying on that advice.

32. The MoD’s position can be summarised as follows:

· the fact that the Benefits Agency were reviewing Mr Morrison’s case on a regular basis indicates that the doctors did not think that his incapacity was permanent;

· the criteria for receipt of Incapacity Benefit are not the same as for early payment of AFPS75 benefits; in particular there is no requirement for permanence;

· Mr Morrison’s GP considered, in 2003, that he was capable of sedentary duties.

33. On the first point, it would be reasonable to draw this conclusion if the Benefit Agency reviews were at the discretion of their doctors. Mr Morrison submitted a letter from the Benefits Agency which referred to a maximum review interval of two years. This indicated that, regardless of the views of their doctors as to the permanence of Mr Morrison’s incapacity, the Benefits Agency were required to review his benefit at least every two years. It would not then be safe to draw the same conclusion and this point should have been raised with their medical adviser by the MoD upon receipt of this letter from Mr Morrison. I see no evidence that they did so.

34. The second point was one which could properly be taken into account.
35. The MoD have said that the third point was key to their decision. In view of this, I find it odd that they did not seek clarification from their medical adviser when the GP, in effect, withdrew that opinion. Having told the MoD that he believed Mr Morrison to be capable of “sedentary duties”, the GP later stated that such an assessment (in particular whether he was capable of full-time sedentary work) was “beyond [his] expertise”. I do not find that it was appropriate for the MoD to continue to rely on the GP’s opinion, to the extent that they did, without seeking clarification; to do so amounted to maladministration.

36. I uphold Mr Morrison’s complaint. It is, however, not for me to make the decision as to his eligibility and I, therefore, remit the decision to the MoD for reconsideration.

37. I also find that the failure to deal with Mr Morrison’s application for the early payment of his benefits in an appropriate manner will have caused him distress and inconvenience for which he should receive redress. 

Directions

38. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, the MoD will refer Mr Morrison’s case back to their medical advisers for review.

39. Within the same timeframe, the MoD shall pay Mr Morrison the sum of £200 as redress for any distress and inconvenience caused to him by the maladministration I have identified above.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

21 December 2009
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